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I.     HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On April 27, 2001, John Wendlandt (Customer) filed a formal complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corp (Utility) and alleged a financial inability to pay Customer's Utility bills as directed by the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS).  Customer also states that his wife is a severe asthmatic and requires a nebulizer.  He asks that the electric service be maintained due to the medical condition.  Customer states that physician sent a medical certificate to Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.  



On May 17, 2001, Utility responded to Customer's complaint by filing an answer which denied the material allegations of the complaint.  Utility further averred that Customer has made only sporadic payments: nine in 2000 and two in 2001.  



The matter was assigned to this administrative law judge on June 6, 2001 and a telephonic hearing was scheduled for and held before the undersigned on Monday, July 23, 2001 pursuant to the regulation of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) at 52 Pa. Code §56.171.  Customer did not appear; however, his spouse appeared pro se at the hearing and testified on Customer's behalf.  Utility was represented at the hearing by legal counsel and one witness, Tracy Ramos, who sponsored three exhibits, admitted into evidence.  

II.     FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Customer resides at RR1 Box 1769, Moscow, Pa. and receives residential electric service from Utility.



2.
Customer's household includes Customer, his spouse and three (3) minor children ages 13,11 and 8.



3.
Customer's regular monthly household expenses include:


House and Utilities:






Mortgage/Property Tax/Insurance

$ 1294.00



Oil heat

$     60.00




Electric 

$   139.00




Trash Removal

$      56.00



Telephone

$      55.00




Internet

$        9.00


Personal:





Food

$       70.00




Medical

$          0.00




Clothing

$         12.00




Charge Accounts

$         40.00



Transportation






Car Loan
1997 Ford Ranger
$        477.00

    


Car Insurance

$        110.00




Gas/Oil

$           55.00















4.
Customer's regular annual household income includes:

Employment

$18,000.00

Food Stamps

$90-370.00





Description of Customer's Employment Status:  Customer John Wendlant is a senior software engineer who earns approximately $100,000.00 per year when working.  He has been laid off since October.   His spouse works in a formal wear shop as at $9.00, which computes to $18,000.00 per year.  



5.
Customer has accumulated an overdue Utility account balance of $6,674.92 as of Monday, July 23, 2001.  



6.
BCS on March 15, 2001 directed Customer to pay a lump sum of $453.08 on April 11,2001 and a special budget of $139.00 which consists of a regular budget payment of $124.00, plus $15.00 per month on the arrearage beginning in May of 2001.  



7.
Customer has not complied with the BCS decision requiring, at the time of hearing, a lump sum catch up payment of $731.00  



8.
The history of this account with defaulted payment arrangements goes back to 1991 (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 3).



9.
Beginning in May of 1991 and continuing through August 16, 1995, Customer, then at 433 2nd Street, Slatington, Pa 18080,(Account Number 11-403-7956-2), managed to become indebted to Utility in the amount of $8,905.92 (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 3, p.7).



10.
Despite numerous defaults during the four-year period, Utility took no action to collect the account.  



11.
On August 24, 1995, Utility transferred the unpaid balance of $8,905.92 to Customer’s new account, (29-142-6342-1) at a new address in Pocono Springs, Gouldsboro, PA (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 3, p. 7).  



12.
Customer’s balance continued to grow through numerous defaults until August 29, 1997 when it reached $9,462.99 (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 3, pp. 7-10).  



13.
Utility took no action during the period to collect the account.



14 
In August of 1997, customer purchased a new home by making a down payment of $40,000 and obtaining a mortgage for the balance of $153,000 (taped testimony of Lori Wendlandt).  



15.
On August 29, 1997 Utility transferred the balance from the old address and account to account number 293 1260 451 at R1 Moscow, Pa 18444 (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 4).  



16.
When customer first fell behind in 1991, he was in an automobile accident that left him out of work for three (3) years.  



17.
Customer received approximately $15,000 in a settlement from the accident.



18.
When working as a senior software engineer, Customer earns $100,000 per year.  



19.
On November 18, 1998, John G. and Lori Wendlandt filed a formal complaint against Utility alleging a problem with an existing payment arrangement (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 5, Initial Decision of Judge Louis G. Cocheres Docket No. C-00981938, made final and entered by Commission order dated March 29, 1999).



20.
The Commission order directed the Wendlandts to pay a lump sum of $1,500 and current budget bill plus $150.00 per month on the then $9,496.55 arrearage until liquidated (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 5).



21.
Customer paid the lump sum on April 19, 1999; however, defaulted on the remainder of the order (PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 1).  



22.
The formal complaint against Utility filed on November 18, 1998, by John G. And Lori Wendlandt did not allege any health problem of Mrs. Wendlandt, merely alleging a problem with an existing payment arrangement (late-filed PPL Hearing Exhibit No. 5, Initial Decision of Judge Louis G. Cocheres Docket No. C-00981938, made final and entered by Commission order dated March 29, 1999).



23.
Utility took no action to recover the debt after the default of the Commission order.  



24.
On March 15, 2001 Customer was directed to pay $463.08 by April 2001, after filing an informal complaint with BCS, and to pay beginning May 1, 2001, $124.00 plus 15.00 on the outstanding arrearage of $6,674.92.



25.
Customer has not complied with the BCS order.



26.
On April 6, 2001 Utility received a Medical certificate from Mrs. Wendlandt’s Doctor stating that she had asthma and used a nebulizer.  The certificate was never renewed beyond the first thirty (30) days.



27.
There are no prior Medical certificates filed by Customer or his spouse.  



28.
In addition the default on the Commission order of March 29, 1999 Customer has broken at least twelve (12) payment arrangements.



29.
 Utility tried to refer Customer to the OnTRAK program.  On February 21, 2001 a call made to the Customer was not returned; on May 7, 2001 a message was left with Customer to return the OnTrak call, no return call was made, On May 11, 2001 a call was placed from OnTrak and there was no answer.  On May 12, 2001 a close out order was sent to PPL after no calls were returned.  



30.
Utility asks that the Customer be directed to pay a lump sum catch up and current bill plus $15.00 per month on the unpaid arrearage.  



31.
An order directing the payment of $15 per month is tantamount to directing the rest of PPL’s ratepayers to give the Customer an interest and penalty free loan for approximately 37 years.  

III.     DISCUSSION   


Customer's formal complaint alleged Customer's inability to pay Customer's Utility bills and since his spouse is asthmatic he states he cannot lose his electric service.  



As the complainant seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Customer has the burden of proving the complaint allegations by producing evidence, which establishes the material facts by a preponderance of the evidence.  Darling v. Philadelphia Electric Co., F-00161139 (order adopted August 19, 1993, entered November 16, 1993); 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  



Alleged inability to pay bills as they come due matters are governed by the analysis found in the cases of Mill v. Pennsyvlania Public Utility Commission, 67 Pa. Commonwealth CT. 597, 447 A. 2d 1100 (1982) and Baum v. Dusquesne Light Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 747 (1982).  Mill does provide that the Commission may approve a payment plan which, temporarily, provides for payment of less than current billings, so long as an equitable arrangement for full payment is made. However, Baum explains that a Mill arrangement may be made when the record establishes that the customer had a good payment history, but, due to extenuating circumstances, the consumer will temporarily not be able to maintain that practice. (Emphasis added).  



Complainant does not have a good payment history; has abused the administrative process, and has not acted in good faith in pursuing this Complaint action. In this context, we note the specific information provided to the Customer in the two hearing notices and the Prehearing Order.  In addition, the Complainant is no stranger to this Commission.  Since 1991, the Complainant has sought twelve (12) payment arrangements regarding his electric bills and filed two (2) formal Complaints.  Despite these factors, the Complainant only reluctantly presented evidence in support of the Complaint in the prior matter.



It is clear that Wendlandt had no intention of participating in the scheduled hearing in this action given that he was not present to receive the scheduled telephone call at the telephone number he provided.  The Complainant completely failed to take any steps to arrange an alternative hearing date or to advise us of his unavailability.  At a minimum, we would expect Wendlant to have contacted us that morning to discuss the problem.  We find that the Complainant has not acted in good faith in this action. 



We determine that Wendlant has not acted in good faith in this proceeding. Wendlant has failed to honor any payment arrangements which have resulted from the filing of his complaints. Since the initiation of his latest account with PPL, Wendlant ignored his obligations on the PPL account during the Winter Moratorium (which limits terminations during the winter months pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 56.100) and only paid any amount at all when faced with immediate termination. This failure to pay, despite a clear ability to do so, must cease.  



We have no evidence of the asthma nor has it ever been alleged before.  Asthma and its attendent problems does not appear suddenly.  Mrs. Wendlandt testified that she does not use the nebulizer at work.  Our regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 56.114 provides that a written certification may remain in force for no longer than thirty (30) days.  There is no indication that a subsequent certification has been issued in this case. Accordingly, the certification which was issued April 26, 2001 has expired by virtue of our Section 56.114. In the event a new certification is issued, the Respondent  may avail itself of the procedures provided in 52 Pa. Code § 56.118



This case is an outrage.  Customer has been defaulting on payment arrangements for ten years and has thumbed his nose at a Commission order.  He has run up close to $10,000 worth of debt for electric service which, when he made sporadic payments, his fellow ratepayers subsidized.  He did this while receiving a $15,000 settlement in an auto accident and purchasing a new home after placing $40,000 down on the $200,000 plus home.  



He managed to do this, in part, because Utility sat on its hands, did not take the appropriate action and failed to protect the ratepayers.  Even now Utility stands willing to give an interest free, penalty free loan from its ratepayers to this customer.



We can not let this continue.  



Customer's spouse’s credible testimony establishes the following.  Customer has manipulated the system with great aplomb.  Payment arrangements are premised not on a lack of income alone, but also on the past, present and, hopefully, future good faith of the Customer.  The credible evidence of record indicates a lack of good faith on behalf of the Customer.  We will not continue to support the life style to which the Customer has become accustomed by having other ratepayers subsidize that life style.  



We admonish the Utility for not having taken action in the past to protect its ratepayers from the unscrupulous.  If it were within our power we would inpose a civil penalty; however, recognizing the admonishment of Pocono Water Co. Public Utility Commission, 158 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 41, 630 A2d 971 (1993) we will not.
  However, we do not believe that a utility can simply rely on the income guidelines and not push for more of a realistic payment arrangement where they have a record of such non compliance before them.  The utility also has available all civil remedies which it never used.



We hold that, within ninety (90) days of the Commission final order Customer shall pay all accumulate debt going back to 1991 or have his service subject to termination.  By the payment deadlines stated in Customer's current monthly Utility bills, Customer shall pay Customer's current monthly Utility bills (budget bill amounts, if applicable) as they come due and owing.  As long as Customer keeps this payment schedule, Utility shall not suspend or terminate Customer's Utility service except for valid safety or emergency reasons and Utility shall not assess late payment or finance charges against Customer.  If Customer fails to keep this payment schedule, Utility is authorized to suspend or terminate Customer's Utility service in accordance with the Commission's regulations in Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.  



In order to be perfectly clear to Wendlant, in view of his lack of good faith and abuse of the administrative process, we will provide for the following in addition to the direction to satisfy arrearages. The late payment fees on his account shall not be waived.  This Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services and the Secretary shall be directed to reject any inability to pay complaints from this Customer.  Finally, Wendlant account with PPL shall be exempt from the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 56.100, relating to the Winter Moratorium.  PPL shall be authorized to terminate service if the Customer becomes delinquent in his account so long as there is compliance with the remaining provisions of Chapter 56 of our Regulations in 52 Pa. Code.  


IV.     CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.  



2.
As the complainant, Customer had the burden of proof and did not carry the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  



3.
Customer is responsible for paying for service provided under Customer's Utility account.  52 Pa. Code §56.2.  



4.
Utility has violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility code by failing to provide adequate service to its ratepayers and Sections 315(b) & 502 failure to comply with the Commission order dated March 29, 1999, in that it did not seek to suspend or terminate electric service of Customer when customer failed to comply with the terms of said order nor attempt to collect the debt through noemal collection practices.  66 Pa. C.S. §§ 315(b), 502 &1501.  


V.   ORDER



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the formal complaint filed by John Wendlandt (Customer) against PPL Utilities (Utility) at Docket No. C-00015345 be and is hereby dismissed.  



2.
That, PPL Utilities shall issue a bill to John Wendlandt, for the total amount of monies due and owing Utility since service was initiated in 1991, within fifteen (15) days of the date of the final Commission Order.  



3.
That, Customer is hereby directed to pay Utility the bill issued in accordance with Ordering Paragraph 2 within ninety days of the final Commission Order.  



4.
That, Customer is hereby directed to pay, by the due dates stated in Customer's current budget Utility bills, each month on or before the due date.  



5.
That as long as Customer keeps the payment schedule stated in this order, Utility is enjoined from suspending or terminating Customer's Utility service except for valid safety or emergency reasons.  



6.
That, as long as Customer keeps the payment schedule stated in this order, Utility shall not assess late payment or finance charges against Customer.   



7.
That, if Customer fails to keep the payment schedule stated in this order, Utility shall to suspend or terminate Customer's Utility service in accordance with the Commission's regulations in Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.  However, the account is exempt from the provision of 52 Pa. Code §56.100, relating to Winter Moratorium.



8.
That, should Utility fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this order Utility is hereby placed on Notice that a civil penalty for its violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code will be assessed.  



9.
That the Secretary and BCS are hereby directed to reject any future inability to pay complaints filed by Customer.

Dated:


















George M. Kashi








Administrative Law Judge

� 	Customer purchases oil approximately 3 to 4 times a heating season at roughly $175.00 per purchase or approximately $700 a heating season/12 = $60.00


� 	As directed by BCS on March 15, 2001 Customer after paying $453.08 on April 11, 2001 was to pay a special budget consisting of $124.00 regular budget plus $15 on the unpaid arrearage.


� 	Customer has a local phone bill of $35.00 and spends approximately $5.00 a week on prepaid phone cards for long distance calling.


� 	Customer receives from a low of $70.00 a month in food stamps to a high of $309.00


� 	Customer and his entire family is on Access health insurance provided by the Commonwealth which covers all health cost and related health costs.


� 	This figure is based upon spending approximately $200.00 prior to the school year for the children.





� 	In Pocono, a complainant also filed a petition with the PUC alleging inadequate water service. Sua sponte, the ALJ imposed a penalty upon Pocono because it had failed to comply with a prior order to build storage tanks to provide better water service and imposed a penalty. Reversing the PUC's order and the imposition of a penalty and addressing the due process question, we stated: 


�Due process in matters before the Commission requires that a party be afforded reasonable notice of the nature of the allegations against it so that the party can prepare a suitable defense. �HYPERLINK "/research/buttonTFLink?_m=912f79745e0a8c31c38b0433bf5143eb&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b167%20Pa.%20Commw.%20140%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=242&_butNum=21&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b96%20Pa.%20Commw.%20168%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&_startchk=1&wchp=dGLSzV-lSllA&_md5=51207326d073e199486a6a831b8fc536"��Duquesne Light Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 96 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 168, 507 A.2d 433 (1986).� Although the Commission may take notice of results it reached in other cases, the record must reflect that the parties had notice that the Commission would consider such ( (con’t)		evidence. �HYPERLINK "/research/buttonTFLink?_m=912f79745e0a8c31c38b0433bf5143eb&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b167%20Pa.%20Commw.%20140%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=242&_butNum=22&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b41%20Pa.%20Commw.%20194%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&_startchk=1&wchp=dGLSzV-lSllA&_md5=1eb53da7650ef63dae33f02519085650"��City of Erie v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 41 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 194, 398 A.2d 1084 (1979).� This court has held that the Commission violated due process rights when it assessed liability by determining an issue which the utility had not been afforded a reasonable opportunity to address at an evidentiary hearing. Duquesne Light Co.  Id. at ___, �HYPERLINK "/research/buttonTFLink?_m=912f79745e0a8c31c38b0433bf5143eb&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b167%20Pa.%20Commw.%20140%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=242&_butNum=23&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b158%20Pa.%20Commw.%2041%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&_startchk=1&wchp=dGLSzV-lSllA&_md5=6c5f1a5233295b3973bae376fde0b2bc"��630 A.2d at 973.�





The holding in Pocono is clear. Before penalties can be imposed for violating a PUC order, a utility must be placed on notice in the complaint that it is being charged with violating a prior order and that penalties are being sought. Due process requires timely and adequate notice of what the agency intends to do and the procedure by which that action is going to be implemented. �HYPERLINK "/research/buttonTFLink?_m=912f79745e0a8c31c38b0433bf5143eb&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b167%20Pa.%20Commw.%20140%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=242&_butNum=24&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b436%20U.S.%201%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&_startchk=1&wchp=dGLSzV-lSllA&_md5=f05ba86bad147abd9be448f5d60dda40"��Memphis Light and Gas v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1, 56 L. Ed. 2d 30, 98 S. Ct. 1554 (1978).�
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